have been approved by management. The calculation is based on management’s experience and
historical data. For both operating segments, the sustainable long-term growth rate has been
estimated based on industry forecasts and is 2 per cent. The most significant assumptions are
changes in the society (war, etc) and changes in inflation and interest rates.

For each operating segment to which a significant amount of goodwill has been allocated, the material
assumptions, long-term growth rates and discount rates used in calculating value in use are indicated
below.

* Pre-tax discount rate used in Sweden (Norway 10.4% (9.9%)), calculating the present value of
estimated future cash flows.
 Weighted average growth rate used to extrapolate cash flows beyond the budget period.

Goodwill sensitivity analysis
The recoverable amount comfortably exceeds the carrying amount of goodwill. A reduction in the
future profits with 20-30% or an increase of discount rate with appr 3% would not result in any
impairment in either segment.

NOTE 16 CLASSIFICATIONS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

In addition to the financial liabilities presented above, there are lease liabilities thar are valued in
accordance with IFRS 16.

31.12.2023 31.12.2022
Discount rate before taxes* 10.7% 10.6%
Long term growth rate 2% 2%

Essential assumptions used for calculation of value:

2023-12-31 2022-12-31
Non-current financial assets 127   133
Aktuella skattefordringar 2 458   -
Trade and other receivables 104 512   117 844
Cash and cash equivalents 26 720   17 508
Total financial assets 133 817   135 485

2023-12-31 2022-12-31
Bond loans 283 718   281 154
Current interest-bearing liabilities 2 200   -
Accounts payable 79 500   79 001
Other current liabilities 24 013   27 602
Accrued expenses 55 752   54 737
Total financial liabilities 445 183   442 494

Assets measured
at initial cost

Liabilities measured at
initial cost

40

NOTE 17 LEASES

Right-of-use assets Buildings

Machinery
and

equipment Vehicles Total
Acquisition cost 1 January 2022 289 758   3 237   13 672   306 667
Addition of right-of-use assets 181 182   10 238   3 737   195 157
Disposals -87 213   -2 497   -3 169   -92 879
Transfers and reclassifications -   -   -   -
Currency exchange differences 5 098   7   321   5 426
Acquisition cost 31 December 2022 388 825   10 985   14 561   414 371

Accumulated depreciation and impairment 1 January 2022 -143 687   -2 602   -7 585   -153 874
Depreciation -50 316   -1 976   -5 344   -57 636
Disposals 87 213   2 668   3 333   93 214
Transfers and reclassifications -   -   -   -
Currency exchange differences -1 397   -6   -215   -1 618
Accumulated depreciation and impairment 31 December 202 -108 187   -1 916   -9 811   -119 914

Carrying amount of right-of-use assets 31 December 2022 280 638   9 069   4 750   294 455

Lower of remaining lease term or economic life 2-15 years 3-6 years 4 years
Depreciation method Linear Linear Linear

Right-of-use assets Buildings

Machinery
and

equipment Vehicles Total
Acquisition cost 1 January 2023 388 825   10 985   14 561   414 371
Addition of right-of-use assets 141 587   14 217   9 418   165 222
Disposals -6 335   -58   -3 729   -10 122
Old Disposals -742   -45   -27   -814
Currency exchange differences -11 496   -19   -468   -11 983
Acquisition cost 31 December 2023 511 839   25 080   19 755   556 674

Accumulated depreciation and impairment 1 January 2023 -108 187   -1 916   -9 811   -119 914
Depreciation -58 751   -3 755   -5 558   -68 064
Disposals 6 335   58   3 729   10 122
Old Disposals 742   45   27   814
Currency exchange differences 4 116   12   56   4 184
Accumulated depreciation and impairment 31 December 2023 -155 745   -5 556   -11 557   -172 858

Carrying amount of right-of-use assets 31 December 2023 356 094   19 524   8 198   383 814

Lower of remaining lease term or economic life 2-15 years 3-6 years 4 years
Depreciation method Linear Linear Linear

Summary of the lease liabilities in the financial statements Total

At initial application 01.01.2022   172 817
New lease liabilities recognised in the year   195 108
Cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liability   -59 391
Cash payments for the interest portion of the lease liability   -11 730
Interest expense on lease liabilities   11 730

Currency exchange differences   4 189

Total lease liabilities at 31 December 2022   312 723

Current lease liabilities   41 084

Non-current lease liabilities   271 639

Total cash outflows for leases   -72 505

Statement of:

Cash flows
Cash flows

Profit and lossProfit and loss and Other comprehensive
income

Financial position

Financial position
Cash flows

41

Interest expenses related to lease liabilities are presented in Note 10.

Practical expedients are applied
The group also leases PCs, IT equipment and machinery with lease terms of one to three years. The
group has elected not to recognise lease liabilities or right-of-use assets for low-value leases. Such
lease payments are instead expensed as incurred. Nor does the group recognise lease liabilities and
right-of-use assets for short-term leases.